

No. 10-1018

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVE A. FILARSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

NICHOLAS B. DELIA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF KANSAS AND
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
Counsel of Record
KRISTA FER AILSLIEGER
Deputy Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
stevermac@fastmail.fm

November 21, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed inside front cover]

Luther Strange
Attorney General of Alabama
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

John J. Burns
Attorney General of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811

Tom Horne
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

John W. Suthers
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Seventh Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

Joseph R. Biden, III
Attorney General of Delaware
820 North French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Irvin B. Nathan
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*
One Judiciary Square
441 4th Street, N. W.
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
132 Judicial Building
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

David M. Louie
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Tom Miller
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Jack Conway
Attorney General of Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
*Attorney General of
Louisiana*
Louisiana Department of Justice
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804

William J. Schneider
Attorney General of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

Bill Schuette
Attorney General of Michigan
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909

Chris Koster
Attorney General of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri
65101

Gary K. King
*Attorney General of
New Mexico*
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Wayne Stenehjem
*Attorney General of
North Dakota*
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
Bismark, North Dakota
58505

E. Scott Pruitt
*Attorney General of
Oklahoma*
313 N.E. 21st Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
OUTSIDE COUNSEL RETAINED BY THE STATES SHOULD BE ACCORDED THE SAME IMMUNITY THAT WOULD BE AVAILABLE TO A GOVERNMENT LAWYERS IN THE SAME CIRCUMSTANCES.	9
A. As A General Rule, The Court Has Determined A Person’s Immunity In Section 1983 Suits On The Basis Of Function, Not Status	9
B. Private Outside Counsel Providing Legal Assistance To The States Function As Government Lawyers; Their Situation Is Distinguishable From That Of Private Prison Guards	11

C. According Immunity To Private Outside Counsel Serves The Purposes Of Immunity In Section 1983 Cases And Will Avoid Deleterious Effects On The Quantity And Quality Of Legal Assistance Available To The States.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Breeze</i> , 873 P.2d 627 (Alaska Ct. App. 1994)	6
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1986)	9, 16
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	9, 17
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	9, 17
<i>Cullinan v. Abramson</i> , 128 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Delia v. City of Rialto, et al.</i> , 621 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Spencer</i> , 336 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 3
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	9, 10, 17

<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	17
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Sebelius</i> , 179 P.3d 366 (Kan. 2008)	14
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	9
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009)	17
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	9, 10, 11, 20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
3 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 153(c)	5
5 Maine Rev. Stat. § 191.3B	6
29 Del. Code § 2507	3
74 Okla. Stat. § 20i.A.3	5
Alaska Stat. § 36.30.015(d)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-191(C)	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-16-702(b)(2)	3
Cal. Code Ann. Tit. 2 § 12520	6

Ga. Code Ann. §45-15-4	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 28-8	3
Idaho Code § 67-1406(3)	4
Idaho Code § 67-1409(2)	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 4-6-5-3	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. §75-710	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 12.210	4
Md. Code Ann. § 6-105(b)(1)	4
Md. Code Ann. § 6-105(e)(2)	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 7-5-7	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-17(b)	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-12-08	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 7:12	4
N.M.S.A. § 8-5-4	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-203	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41.03435	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 109.07	5
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 180.140(5)	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-9	5
S.D. Cod. Laws § 1-11-5	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-106	5
Tex. Gen. Approp. Act, 82 nd Leg., R.S., ch. 1355, art. IX, 16.01(a)(3), 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 4025	5
Utah Code Ann. § 67-5-5	6
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507(C)	5
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-510(2)	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.10.067	6

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> (2000)	12, 13
